NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on February 27, 2020, and laid over for publication of notice:

L.P. ORDINANCE 20-04

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 115, "FLOODS," ARTICLE II, "ADMINISTRATION", SECTION 115-44, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON BY ADOPTING THE LIVINGSTON PARISH SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE INSPECTION POLICY.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council opened the public hearing on the proposed ordinance on Thursday, February 27, 2020, at six (6:00) p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time the public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance will be reconvened.

Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk	Shane Mack, Council Chairman

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on February 27, 2020 a summary thereof having been published in the official journal together with a notice of public hearing which was held in accordance with said public notice, was brought up for final passage March 12, 2020, on Motion of Randy Delatte and seconded by John Wascom:

L.P. ORDINANCE 20-04

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 115, "FLOODS," ARTICLE II, "ADMINISTRATION", SECTION 115-44, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON BY ADOPTING THE LIVINGSTON PARISH SUBSTANTIAL DAMAGE INSPECTION POLICY.

WHEREAS, as the Livingston Parish Council, is the governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, Livingston Parish is a community that participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), requiring it to conduct substantial damage assessments and determinations; and

WHEREAS, during federally declared disaster related events, this task will be taken over by the Livingston Parish Office of Homeland Security and Emergency Preparedness (LOHSEP); and

WHEREAS, LOHSEP will follow every Substantial Damage Determination through the entire process, to include identification, inspection, determination, appeals and mitigation; and

WHEREAS, all other Substantial Damage Determinations, during non-federally declared disasters, will be managed by the Livingston Parish Permitting Department; and

WHEREAS, the State of Louisiana grants authority to the Parish President to establish and maintain a homeland security and emergency preparedness agency under LA R.S. 29 for the protection of its citizens; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council now desires to update its Code of Ordinances by amending Section 115-44. "Duties and responsibilities of the floodplain administrator", to include The Livingston Parish Substantial Damage Inspection Policy Booklet; and

BE IT THEREFORE ORDAINED by the Livingston Parish Council that:

SECTION 115.44 shall read as follows:

- (A) Duties and responsibilities of the floodplain administrator shall include, but not be limited to the following:
- (B) The Livingston Parish Substantial Damage Inspection Policy Booklet dated January 9, 2020 Edition, a copy of which is available in the office of the Council Clerk, is hereby adopted as the revised substantial damage inspection policy of the parish.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

This or	rdinance having been submitted to a vote; the	vote thereon was as follows:
YEAS:	MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE, MR. MR. TALBERT, MR. HARRIS, MR. MCM	
NAYS:	NONE	
ABSENT:	NONE	
ABSTAIN:	NONE	
And the ordina	ance was declared adopted on the 12th day of	f March 2020.
ATTEST:		Shane Mack, Council Chairman
•	, Council Clerk	
	DADOPTED)
DELIVERED	TO PRESIDENT	,o'clock M.
APPROVED 1	BY PRESIDENT	
VETOED BY	Layton Ricks PRESIDENT	Date
DE 2500 115 -	Layton Ricks	Date
RECEIVED F	ROM PRESIDENT	,o'clock M.